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appendix a

Conductors for new or refurbished line construction:
specific requirements

A1
Plain Stranded Hard Drawn Copper conductors

	Approved Description 
(for purchasing and product labelling)
	Conductor
Specification
	Conductor
Greasing
	Estimated
Usage
(metres)
	CC Number
	Price per
1000
metres

	Conductor, HDCu, 38mm2 (7/2.65)

Conductor, HDCu, 70mm2 (7/3.55)

Conductor, HDCu, 100mm2 (7/4.3)
	BS 7884

BS 7884

BS 7884
	N/A

N/A

N/A
	
	013198

013196

013199
	


A2
plain Stranded Aluminium Alloy conductors

	Approved Description
(for purchasing and product labelling)
	Conductor
Specification* 
	Conductor
Greasing
ENA
ER L38
	Estimated
Usage
(metres)
	CC Number
	Price per
1000
metres

	Conductor, AAAC, 50mm2
(Hazel) (7/3.3)

Conductor, AAAC, 100mm2
(Oak) (7/4.65)

Conductor, AAAC, 150mm2
(Ash) (19/3.48)

Conductor, AAAC, 200mm2
(Poplar) (37/2.87)

Conductor, AAAC, 300mm2
(Upas) (37/3.53)
	BS EN 50182


BS EN 50182


BS EN 50182


BS EN 50182

BS EN 50182
	Cat 4


Cat 4


Cat 4


Cat 3

Cat 3
	
	013684


013676


013688


013690

013920
	

	* Individual wires shall comply with the appropriate specification as listed under Technical Particulars.


a3
aerial bundled conductors (Abc)

	Approved Description 
(for purchasing and product labelling)
	Conductor
Specification
	Conductor
Greasing
	Estimated
Usage
(metres)
	CC Number
	Price per
1000
metres

	Conductor, ABC, 2x35mm2
Conductor, ABC, 3x35mm2
Conductor, ABC, 4x35mm2

Conductor, ABC, 4x35mm2, double insulated 

Conductor, ABC, 5x35mm2

Conductor, ABC, 2x95mm2

Conductor, ABC, 3x95mm2
Conductor, ABC, 4x95mm2

Conductor, ABC, 5x95mm2
	ENA TS 43-13

ENA TS 43-13**
ENA TS 43-13

ENA TS 43-13*

ENA TS 43-13**
ENA TS 43-13

ENA TS 43-13**
ENA TS 43-13

ENA TS 43-13**
	N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
	
	012092

012105
012106

012107

012108
012122

012075
012076

012077
	

	* This conductor shall generally be as specified in ENA TS 43-13, but with double insulation. 

** The third and fifth cores of 3- and 5-core ABC, respectively, are insulated earth wires which shall be the same as the other four cores. 
ABC shall be ribbed as follows:
2- and 3-core: Phase – 1 rib; Neutral – fully ribbed; Earth (3rd core) – smooth (no ribbing).
4- and 5-core: L1 – 1 rib; L2 – 2 ribs; L3 – 3 ribs; Neutral – fully ribbed; Earth (5th core) – smooth (no ribbing).


A4
Compacted Covered Conductors (AAAC)

	Approved Description 
(for purchasing and product labelling)
	Conductor
Specification
	Conductor
Greasing
	Estimated
Usage
(metres)
	CC Number
	Price per
1000
metres

	Conductor, Compacted Covered, 50mm2
Conductor, Compacted Covered, 120mm2
Conductor, Compacted Covered, 185mm2
	SS4241463 edition 4

SS4241463 edition 4

SS4241463 edition 4
	N/A

N/A

N/A
	
	011570

011572

493191
	


A5
Conductor, flexible Cu, covered

	Approved Description 
(for purchasing and product labelling)
	Conductor
Specification
	Conductor
Greasing
	Estimated
Usage
(metres)
	CC Number
	Price per
1000
metres

	Conductor, flexible, 65mm2, 307 Wires x 12 Spindles (3684/0.15)
	N/A
	N/A
	
	012130
	


A6
Conductor, PVC Insulated earth wire

	Approved Description 
(for purchasing and product labelling)
	Conductor
Specification
	Conductor
Greasing
	Estimated
Usage
(metres)
	CC Number
	Price per
1000
metres

	Conductor, HDCu, 70mm2 (green/yellow covered)
	BS 6004
	N/A
	
	357243
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Appendix B

Conductors for Refurbishment and repair only:
specific requirements

The conductors listed below are for refurbishment and repair only, therefore, the quantities ordered need to reflect this.
B1
plain Stranded Hard Drawn Copper conductors

	Approved Description
(for purchasing and product labelling)
	Conductor
Specification
	Conductor
Greasing
	Estimated
Usage
(metres)
	CC Number
	Price per
1000
metres

	Conductor, HDCu, 16mm2 (3/2.65)

Conductor, HDCu, 32mm2 (3/3.75)
	BS 7884

BS 7884
	N/A

N/A
	
	013129

013145
	


B2
plain Stranded Aluminium Alloy conductors

	Approved Description
(for purchasing and product labelling)
	Conductor
Specification*
	Conductor
Greasing
ENA
ER L38
	Estimated
Usage
(metres)
	CC Number
	Price per
1000
metres

	Conductor, AAAC, 25mm2
(Almond) (7/2.34)
	BS EN 50182
	Cat 4
	
	013668
	

	Conductor, AAAC, 175mm2
(Elm) (19/3.76)
	BS EN 50182
	Cat 4
	
	013677
	

	* Individual wires shall comply with the appropriate specification as listed under Technical Particulars.


B3
Stranded Aluminium (Steel reinforced)

	Approved Description
(for purchasing and product labelling)
	Conductor
Specification*
	Conductor
Greasing
ENA
ER L38
	Estimated
Usage
(metres)
	CC Number
	Price per
1000
metres

	Conductor, ACSR, 75mm2
(Racoon) (6/4.10+1/4.10)

Conductor, ACSR, 100mm2
(Dog) (6/4.72+7/1.57)

Conductor, ACSR, 150mm2
(Wolf) (30/2.59+7/2.59)

Conductor, ACSR, 150mm2
(Dingo) (18/3.35+1/3.35)

Conductor, ACSR, 175mm2
(Caracal) (18/3.61+1/3.61)

Conductor, ACSR, 175mm2
(Lynx) (30/2.79+7/2.79)
	BS EN 50182


BS EN 50182


BS EN 50182


BS EN 50182


BS EN 50182


BS EN 50182

	Cat 3


Cat 3


Cat 3


Cat 3


Cat 3


Cat 3


	

	013678


013862


013679


013890


013919


013927


	

	* Individual wires shall comply with the appropriate specification as listed under Technical Particulars.  Steel strands shall be clad with aluminium.  Aluminium clad steel wires are not permitted on the outer layer of the conductor.


B4
plain Stranded Hard drawn Aluminium conductors

	Approved Description
(for purchasing and product
labelling)
	Conductor
Specification*
	Conductor
Greasing
ENA
ER L38
	Estimated
Usage
(metres)
	CC Number
	Price per
1000
metres

	Conductor, HDAl, 50mm2
(7/3.10)
Conductor, HDAl, 100mm2
(7/4.39)
	BS EN 50182


BS EN 50182
	Cat 3


Cat 3
	
	013560


013587
	

	* Individual wires shall comply with the appropriate specification as listed under Technical Particulars.


b5
Type 8 Stranded Hard Drawn Copper Black PVC Covered Conductors

	Approved Description 
(for purchasing and product labelling)
	Conductor
Specification
	Conductor
Greasing
ENA
ER L38
	Estimated
Usage
(metres)
	CC Number
	Price per
1000
metres

	Conductor, PVC, HDCu, 32mm2 (7/2.46)
	BS 6485
	Cat 1
	
	011568
	


b6
Type 8 Stranded Hard Drawn Aluminium Black PVC Covered Conductors

	Approved Description 
(for purchasing and product labelling)
	Conductor
Specification
	Conductor
Greasing
ENA
ER L38
	Estimated
Usage
(metres)
	CC Number
	Price per
1000
metres

	Conductor, PVC, HDAl, 50mm2
(7/3.10)
	BS 6485
	Cat 1
	
	012319
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Appendix c

confirmation of compliance schedules

TENDERER………………..



TABLE 1

CONDUCTOR:

ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL TESTS (SPECIFY BS):

SAMPLE NO AND LOCATION:

	
	Aluminium / Copper
	Steel Wire

	
	Stranded
as Rec.
	Dia
Cleaned
	Measured
Resistance at 20 (C 
	Breaking
Load
	Wrapping
Test
	Torsion
Test
(Twists)
	Strand
Dia.
	Tensile
Strength
	Stress
at 1%
Elongation
	Elongation
200 mm
Gauge Length %
	Wrapping
Test

	1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30


	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


BS CRITERIA:

BS CRITERIA

Minimum specified diameter
:
Minimum specified diameter

:

Maximum specified resistance
:
Minimum tensile strength

:

   Outer strands  (1-18)

Minimum stress at 1% elongation

:

   Inner strands  (19-30)

Minimum elongation

:

Minimum specified breaking loads
:
TENDERER……………….

TABLE 2

CONDUCTOR DETAILS  (To be completed by tenderer for each conductor/size tendered for)

	Item Number
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Conductor Size
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Conductor Stranding
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Conductor Material
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	U.T.S.
	(N)
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Diameter
	(mm)
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Bare Weight
	(Kg/m)
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Greased Weight
	(Kg/m)
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Cross Sectional Area
	(Sq.mm)
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Modulus of Elasticity
	(N/Sq.mm)
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Coefficient of Linear Exp.
	(deg C)
	
	
	
	
	
	
	








29/08/13





29/08/13





29/08/13





29/08/13
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